RES 25-136 | H | 020425

ORIGINAL

AMENDMENT TO THE TASK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES WITH BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC. FOR PHOTOMETRIC DESIGN SERVICES FOR
FUTURE STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS

TO CHANGE THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT FROM $49,960 TO $59,960

THIS AMENDMENT (“AMENDMENT”) TO THE TASK ORDER dated luly 31, 2024,
between the Village of Oak Park, an lllinois home rule municipal corporation, and Baxter &
Woodman, Inc., an lllinois corporation, is entered into this day of February, 2025
(collectively referred to as the “Parties”).

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Task Order July 31, 2024 (“Task Order”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties seek to amend Section 8 of the Task Order pursuant to this
Amendment to reflect the additional amount of $10,000to the Contract Price for atotalamount
of 559,960; and

WHEREAS, and the Parties seek to amend Section 11 of the Task Order pursuant to this
Amendment to replace Attachment B — Street Light Project 04-30 and add Attachment D —
Request for Amendment to Task Order Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual covenants and
agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. RECITALS INCORPORATED. The above recitals are incorporated herein as though
fully set forth.

2. AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER. Section 8 and Section 11 of the Task Order is
amended by adding the underlined language and deleting the overstricken language as follows:

Section 8: Contract Price.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the total Contract Price shall not exceed kerty-Nire
Thousand-Nine-Hundred Sixty-DoHars{$49,9604 Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred
Sixty Dollars ($59,960), except as adjusted by a change order issued pursuant to
Section 3.2 of the Agreement.

Section 11: Attachments:

Attachment A — Detailed Scope of Services
Attachrmepi-B—Street-tight-Rrojeet 04-30
Attachment B = Street Light Project 2024-09




RES 25-136 | H | 020425

Attachment C — Estimate of Hours/Cost
Attachment D — Request for Amendment to Task Order Contract

3. OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE TASK ORDER TO REMAIN IN EFFECT. All other
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4, EFFECTIVE DATE. This Amendment to the Task Order shall be deemed dated and
become effective on the date of its execution by the Village Manager of the Village of Oak Park.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK -
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



RES 25-136 | H | 020425

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be signed by
their duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below.

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK

By:
Its: Village Manager

Date:_%x? uf, 2025

ATTEST:

(it 17 Ut

By: Christina M. Waters
Its: Village Clerk

Date: @bw&{ 5. 2025

REVIEWED AND APPROVED
ASTOFORM

FEB 04 2025

é :;aw DEP%TMENT

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.

Se s Sy

By: Sean E. O’Dell, PE
Its: Executive Vice President

Date: February 12 >g35

ATTEST:

By: Jennifer L. Long

Its: Deputy Secretary

Date: February 12, 2025



BAXTER(C\WOODMAN

"W, Consulting Engineers

January 10, 2025

Abby Zielinski

Civil Engineer

Village of Oak Park, IL
201 South Bivd

Oak Park, IL 60302

Subject: Village of Oak Park — Amendment 1 — Street Lighting Photometry — Project 25-7
Dear Abby Zielinski:

The Street Lighting Photometry project has multiple locations throughout the Village of Oak Park and
consists of photometric calculations and lighting assembly (pole/luminaire) recommendations based on
information provided by the Village. The original scope of services reflected the preliminary design
engineering services to prepare lighting recommendations. Through the progression of the project’s
design engineering, additional services are required to provide a complete report of the contracted
locations.

Additional Scope Items
The following are the additional items that are required to provide a complete report:

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of Harvard Street
and Maple Avenue, since the intersection is not properly lit, and the original scope was for single
side lighting.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of Oak Park Avenue
and Harrison Street, since the intersection is not properly lit.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of Oak Park Avenue
and Van Buren Street, since the intersection is not properly lit.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the segment of Chicago Avenue
from Fair Oaks Avenue to ElImwood Avenue, since the intersection is not properly lit and impacts
the recommendations.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the segment of Pleasant Street at
Clinton Avenue, since the intersection is not properly lit.

¢ Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of Pleasant Street
and Clinton Avenue, since the intersection is not properly lit and impacts the recommendations.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of LeMoyne
Parkway and Fair Oaks Avenue, since it was requested as an additional location.

e Provide photometric calculations and recommendations for the intersection of Division Street
and Marion Street, since it was requested as an additional location.



BAXTERC\WOODMAN

Consulting Engineers

e Revisit all calculation areas to reduce the types/wattages of fixtures used in order to simplify
maintaining the lighting systems.

Engineering Fee

Our engineering fee for the above scope of services is based on our hourly billing rates for actual work
performed plus reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses including mileage, which will not exceed
$10,000.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit our proposal for this project. Upon your written authorization to
proceed, we will begin working immediately. Please contact me if you should have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

S e Fy/

Sean O’Dell, P.E.
Executive Vice President

\\corp.baxwood.com\project\Azure\OAKPK\2400764-OAKPK Street Lightin\Contracts\Amendment 1\2400764-OAKPK-Street Lighting-Amendment 1.docx

Abby Zielinski January 10, 2024
Village of Oak Park 2400764.00 * Page 2



NORTH AVE

3

1 1
k3] 3] -
w .e n EWa 2 2 1 < )
o) S g 428 5 o _8 £ I % 25
—_ o jom f . -+
= s o <9< § 2 S8 g 2 & 52 L
2 c £E5 = LS 7 E8 03 s C%8 O
Ll o o2 © m .mﬁ.m.m 5 & &8 = 2 g Sg¢ 23
o St 4O o)) Saol = = U © T T vl w® ‘T o
= @ z< go = 8y B § 85¢y ® = 5353 ¢ =3
T - 982 95 & i 5 §_0%38F v 5 ISEc.. :25E
S £E 2% ¢ S8% £ Z29esEl <op 29588 55
< o ST = § 285 c5cnLcl ESToSLT HTe
- 9% @29 wmscaocTog2yY amnaiakdos
- PO -SEE=Bp=x22cX c20s538=E>
< ° ° ° ﬁ\llﬁ\v,%\?}_.wb)..mmm.mo\O}mmmmmHHMOIN,\QHM,\I._/\DI
e e T E 2R ICERGmax T T T AA
\*2°AY U O U o U U o ©O O 0O T Vg U U U T o0 U O [o) K45 O O 0 O U
oo o o o o o o o o o o o oo o o oo W 0 0000 00 w ° o odbo oo ° ° o oo o ood o o on_\,rmny .@T<o oo o o o o M
(4
AVIAFUHA > EY V7
TN AIINNgId o oIRVGAIHHNGT o apy © ° AV A3uRdNOH AV A3HHJIFNH AV RaHdNOR), ©  © Y AEUHgNGY o o b o D o o VAU o0 ¢
o oo o odo O o _M 000 OO o O o O o] o O O 00
AV 14V o ol YOI o o0 o © o odo o E NVINALY 6 o o o o AY NVN&T, o oM
AV 4D 1AVL O 3AY HOTAYL
o GAVPIAGH | ©  ° SARGSBAH o o od° °{ ° °B° °9° 1~ o o MYEUYL o o mo_om“_; 08 d o FIAPUOTAYL] o o b gb A HOTAYLo oo d
o —
o 34 ot
el anQt o ° N © ©° 1o o o v a %__w_%u oo o © omvooH, oo o o oo © oow_,; oY ° o © o ogD o od o ©° o oo
2 g
13
INVAY S Hoq ™ I N AV © - . BAWARVH . oo SP N AangvH 4 30V A Gvi 0 SNV AFEIH o 4 0 © O m o oAVAIRIL oo
o o
VvV aN wo_w._wl F{ o o b2 S g 8 o0 o dIVANHO . d o aF b o SNVANVIERIR o
o o o |0 (2] AV d3NAND = JAVEITAND
B & ok R {oo B[-pTe c1°] 225 o o] o M ITROR [HEAKTATND BP0 0f o0 oh 7 3w ST, o o
VT ETCER [ ¥ P—s 588
@ : %% 3V a§v13odi ° o
%\ﬂnu_n_wo m _m_R._ o o_ o o Lo o on_v.loﬁoooooAKH ooow__o ° o o oo 3 ©° ol o o© o oX] o o % o o ojJo o ooooM
0o o o o o o o o o oAMn o o o 0o o.bo 0@ o odo @ o o oo o o a& o o>p o o°
x oo o o o o od ooo FAVNPSUIAANNP 6 o o €
R Hiyq O 2 EI"7 3¢ sHivO difd AV 3TN0 e % ‘o :
n A
z Y4 o o!ow o o o c o o S | oo o9 oo onnu_ o om dol o o ANV ATRIAOOY o oo.ﬁ\9 ° o@ ° o_mn._ o oo ¢
S ~d — f=—i 1
0o oq o © o od o «=r° ° ° o ANV 19y3 S o o o o ooMo oF} o oonﬂwo o FNGLLSY 00" o ° oo 5 oooM
11}
o0 o o olld IAVHY NOTIOD Po o qo oo A=) AT N e oo &J NYIAFWVI 4 o oo 0o d o o o o d o 00g
o odqo olo o
°° m o owlo © ° AENIANTT o o - R ° . 00 o oIRYATTE o o oo 03Ny A1SIN o=
AV dIrpn3 o 3 g
°° W ° ° o NV {INFH * » o °° ° ° o @ ° Ml o o ° ° o oo o w><ﬂl_fdmdm 090 o o o ANV NN 5 4o o dug
oomo o o o o 13 d o AV MAYd MvVO _am m mm onm ° o o 0o Po o o o ooc = &o&oo o o OOnm
AV N0 s Z AV INO Ay INOY 24V IA0HD.
oo od o oo ddjo o - +4 =z Do o &1 o o d2 |¢ ° ) o o
[ °© o4 ° ° = | L uloop i 4] , nd o oJ4VAIBINGMUVD ©
IAYHLIOM AV HJHOMIIINZN
ool o o] oo¥ ¥ HLHOM NI T oo o o8 3 P ¢ S e TEC TEN oo 8l o odo @ L
(<)
7 = AV NGINI1O o oo od o o3NGNOLNIF, o o0
Avangagomul o Fp o ] 3AV INJHAOOM < o ad o odo = d
L <| o k- o o4 o o ooo0
Z ﬂL. A H
| : JNY d
v 1533 w{” .7 aAv 15380 <) "4 3AV 18304, KRR b S - § 2 -] % INVBNOHJo O] o gf © © °° °4° SIS AP
o = b °» o AV HV D NIM g
A o O N I\ 3 o q
iy TR e ANV 3180437113 2 B 04 1 S g ymdINVAIASRINGd INYIYNONEM, gd o o e © 0 P °
Ll =
°°° 0 pgii D WS o o o JAV NISNOOSI = 3NV NISNODSIM | d
< o & = m ° ) o o Ppo © oo9 o ofo o oo o049 o0 cdio 0900 o0
o od o o o w_.m O_om_<_o_v .m“._ ° Z »n 215 FR.. d
o odoo odooa 124 > < " IVEYL AV 2 1dV d
| o _Q 0 O Qo 0 o} 0 _0 o o} o} o o o o} o o} Q o} Q _Q0 a o 01000 N 000 Nn_0o _Q
= o o AV NI THVH




TASK ORDER
Task Order No. 25-7

In accordance with Section 2 of the Agreement between the Village of Oak Park (hereinafter
referred to as the “Village”) and Baxter & Woodman, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the
“Consultant”) for Professional Engineering Services, dated September 21, 2021 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Agreement”), the Village and Consultant agree as follows:

1. Project:
Design Engineering for street lighting photometry. Project 25-7

2. Services of Consultant:

A. Basic Services:

Engineering photometric design services to assist the Village in planning future street
lighting improvements.

B. Additional Services:

See Attachment A for detailed Scope of Services.

3. Commencement Date:

The date of execution of this Task Order by the Village.

4. Completion Date:

Design — 120 days following the Commencement Date, authorized by a change order issued
pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Agreement.

6.  Schedule:
* This schedule is contingent on availability of data from the Village.

7. Key Project Personnel:

Names: Telephone and Email:
Sean O’Dell 815-444-4438 sodell@baxterwoodman.com
Mike Hudspeth 815-444-4432 mhudspeth@baxterwoodman.com

8. Contract Price:

For providing, performing, and completing all Services, an amount equal to Consultant’s
Direct Labor Costs for all Services rendered by principals and employees engaged directly on
the Project, plus an amount equal to the actual costs of all Reimbursable Expenses.



10.

11.

12.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the total Contract Price that shall not exceed Forty-Nine
Thousand, Nine Hundred Sixty, Dollars {$49,960), except as adjusted by a change order
issued pursuant to Section 3.2 of the Agreement.

Payments:

For purposes of payments to Consultant, the value of the Services shall be determined as
follows:

Direct Labor Costs shall mean the billing rates assigned to all Consultant personnel as set
forth in the Agreement, including all professionals whether owners or employees, engaged
directly on the Project.

Reimbursable Expenses shall mean the actual expenses incurred by Consultant directly or
indirectly in connection with the Project, including expenses for transportation, telephone,
postage, computer time and other highly specialized equipment, reproduction and similar
Project related items.

Maodifications to Contract:

None

Attachments:

Attachment A — Detailed Scope of Services
Attachment B — Street Light Project 04-30
Attachment C — Estimate of Hours/Cost

Designated Representative for Task Order:

If to the Village: If to the Consultant:

Village Engineer Sean E. O’Dell, PE

Village of Oak Park Baxter & Woodman, Inc.

201 South Boulevard 8678 Ridgefield Road

Oak Park, lllinois 60302 Crystal Lake, IL 60012

Email: bmckenna@oak-park.us Email: sodell@baxterwoodman.com

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK -
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Task Order to be signed by their
duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below. Acceptance and approval of this Task
Order, including the attachments listed above, shall incorporate this Task Order as part of the

Agreement.

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK

A

Q\;‘&levinj. Iéla—\c’kso’r]/
Its: Village Manager
Date: (77//!? % , 2024

ATTEST:

Chutia. 7. 1%

By: Christina M. Waters
Its: Village Clerk

Date: jlbg,i 3/ ,2024
J

REVIEWED AND APPROVED
ASTOFORM

JUL 29 2024

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.

.ﬁ -

By: Sean E. O’DeII PE
Its: Executive Vice President

Date: April 24,2024
ATTEST:

z/wﬂw

Mark P. Kolczaskl PE
Its: Deputy Secretary

Date: April 24, 2024

P:\OAKPK\2400764-OAKPK Street Lightin\Contracts\Work\2400764.00_TaskOrder25-7_StreetlightPhotometry.docx



Consultant: Baxter & Woodman
Route: Multiple Locations
Local Public Agency: Village of Oak Park

ATTACHMENT A

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

Project has multiple locations (Attachment B) throughout the Village of Oak Park. Project consists of
photometric calculations and lighting assembly (pole/luminaire) recommendations based on
information provided by the Village. The Scope of Services reflects the preliminary design engineering
services to prepare lighting recommendations. Services do not include coordinating with utility
companies to locate existing services or design of the lighting infrastructure, biddable plans, and

specifications.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. EARLY COORDINATION AND DATA COLLECTION

11

1.2

Data Collection: Obtain, review, and evaluate the following information provided by the
Village for use in design:

Utility Atlases

Existing Roadway Plans

GIS Shape files surrounding the project limits

ROW, GIS, and property data

Municpal ordinances related to street lighting

Village Street Light Standards

Field evaluation: Conduct site visit to familiarize the designer with the areas, clarify and
verify the data provided by Village. Observe and photograph the project area and
immediate surroundings.

mmono P

2. PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS

21

2.2

23
24

2.5

Determine roadway and pedestrian use classifications of project area to determine design
lighting and uniformity levels. Include consideration of the light source type, light trespass
on adjacent properties, and driver/pedestrian safety throughout the project area per IESNA
RP-8 and Dark Sky Standards.

Obtain, review, and evaluate the record drawings or plans of the existing street lighting for
the project areas.

Review design criteria and key issues relative to each project area.

Perform photometric analyses of the 14 project areas shown in Attachment B. Evaluate if
existing lighting assembly locations are feasible or if a new layout is recommended.

Compile documentation of photometric analyses, recommended lighting assemblies, and

recommended street lighting layouts.

-1-



Consultant: Baxter & Woodman
Route: Multiple Locations
Local Public Agency: Village of Oak Park

3. PROIJECT MEETINGS

3.1 Project kick off meeting to identify key Village Staff and Committee members. Review
project approach and Village Standards. Discuss Village expectations and concerns as well as
staff suggestions and recommendations, design criteria, and other requirements for
incorporation into the project design.

3.2 Subsequent discussions of proposed street lighting recommendations and Village feedback.

4. PROJECT MANAGEMENT - Plan, schedule, and control the activities that must be performed to

complete the project including budget, schedule, and scope. Coordinate with Village and project
team to ensure the goals of the project are achieved. Prepare and submit monthly invoices.

Q:\OAKPK\Contracts\Work\Street Lighting Services\Scope of Services (Exh A).doc

BAXTER‘\WOODMAN

e
*
b



NORTH AVE

' [}
i
Q 5]
o) A nO|v. RO b @ o <
et o D02 o — ® = [} —
= o o L o® w 85 S 2 S £
N © - = w» o T a0TS5 © = 5 @ an
w £ E5 © o 8B5S 55 .3%2 8 5 & § &  &%®
e 555 £ 552 5.2 2552 8B 5 ¢ € T g
S o Jt 3 =) 288 [E3 scss &8 ¢ 2 £ 2 2%
Q =< =@ = guM LEL OmaV ST E % o i £o
I | [ O “ D S & o 850 @ s L= s 7} ] CwlT
o o2 o5 © £55 So2eBOSE: gos o § & B8&%E
EE o6 £ hn.mml\dh.\...u&.mtA > = ol aoo
= nEe hO b .@hlrnmdhad.annk Z£g ® B 5 EBHEG
o] Lewaber.@te“mnomn e c - _£9ogp°0
BEsrspsobazrgele § 8 EEeEiG
%mwxw%mmgmakmwu@)s)m SSEECH
< ) nm,homnH.am.mmmamVMMMmm 2og-ge
° ° h A S OTUI<xva @I da_.cmsmk
[7) ) ~ o o .MM,E:J%%
N “.wo... i en“ oo o::..c o £ /L R
T .maﬁ = Mn”nna q g o mo oo o0 e © u:ou. o ood © o .wdxrmn..v
dWNH_ B P o s gy T e e 1
e T TE, D .mL&.o_:M_aruw_mn H o o {o E M..ra uE w_quh. o o4 Mmmx.. .muinzan s o Lom 4
" ool S, W I Ee e, T IE § "
o AHVPIAEH o IV I . & anuotr 3 ,snww;g,w.,n o b o oo [N NG
do &p oo Mo o] o odo oo oora Tl o w‘ﬁz..ﬁ._.“rvﬂ. Lyl ey
o ol :t)t..ln.mt -l Pary S o Boo 1 e o P
EN umiocmvu oo0Joe oo 1o o uﬂ 1 -_.. il A ol :..::.::..&a:”:::{::” fop
o ........... F m oo.oovuoo o oo o d oo q¢° onuw 1
M T OVE STETE R oot o FISAVA A A e G SE 7 TR NP __
p AV AS ¥ A , B :
o¢_ 7 o o o o ca; m.o o0 ﬂ'm oﬂ_._t_o_._o omm.d__% m—._o w ofd @ ed oo Jo .@n\.ﬂ)# b o0 d
AV HIHAND oo o 438V ONIHIE . 4 o ol
A s ‘BICRIS S35 ] V43IANO P N 1
oﬂ = Kl A ° o o e © o
b = i :....-. e z ° ; N5 SP o o q
[} jr A
Y o 9doddo sfoie® oo e de @ oo fde of o oDfe o5 °
od  uid oo s T Fr Teop-y I 2
o © — 00 Q. ..._e nm. oodJooq o © u“ oo owm’“ﬂ WJ.WOV i o¥ ?gumom. » N.AA bd
Oyl Dyl o T b OpligyOictoriir — o
o0 o |2 L_ o210 n._-“ g ETNT INOD i il Mn ., B 4 99
Ly e oo oqoe Ly Opherr Oyl gyl
oo of O R rlriotold R < e o Uos 5 0 ANV GOUM.
T ) E i i gy ler O
3 o © =
T aﬂ..v.. !.-. I - = L, oo ”oOM e © ° - ﬂ. o ] bt o
‘Aw_q!‘z ﬁ‘ “"\, " Q o — & - n
s .cjn.& ol o ° JAY ATTS oo EL - e
o o IS SR, ([ a.... o © a o] oo o © 20
S TeTeT v iy iy eyl O i, PR g o
oo & NETL TSI | o 9 ) Q_.u.u_wmo“ 0°fo o b . i R Bl L [ ASigcgts o oo 4
: = Foe e - = o o 0o of ° o o b o3 Ogtgiiol—h Soto
o o_w. o odo © o oo Po ©d od_uoﬂ 'd WY b it : ..ntL 1L¢|- ooy (= PP ° e °.. ﬂ.?(n_ 0h-m.u‘_:_.p_hw.._ﬂ. o d
Dl Foo—t e T D o i "
O P P :<:l:<. PR TR RIS Lo e h m m 2 o nm o o © o © oo 090 o 00 0 Mool L
oo od @ R I dug o o IAOND] L oo tuloidd 4 Dgigigtytgiod dut fo oo M
Ol e MY < o © © © g L 9 [ Shod ,%w% SR T ET F B
S AAARRARAARAAARRAPRARAA oty Bt aa g ool o { . 8P el B 294 o 00 duioBiulworly - 34V 3o
o0 o o @ oop e BTEE M B S R ST7F 7 angnjuom T o dof o SSAVRERNBAEVS sl m o o
P 7. by r 3 F dq o g o6 ' Rxatid
v INT m%. ; 4 3 ] o o L hoacdon R A AR I Ead da  Bandd .
o0 © ooﬁ.o o ho o} 21 . NEHOO0OM m ° g A HZ_JU_U. S, i - B . ]
Frr) = - e e e Dl = o od © e o 1 nuno,
153 W SAv 18380 oo v ane: G K BE g Oy B 2 addow g Sp.08% oloo
A m. a o . m. £ M.?Q._.wma-o.ﬁ b ] © 04 % 2z -7\ H b b S
PPN PPN ., (. ¢ oﬂ 3Ny 153 n g odo o gf © ° Ly
TigodFae Y CETY Pt A ARt L7 b4 324 o Lt ] 3 T e
..:.;:u.. ] i .&;:Lﬂ. > = & A 3d ¥q © ] P oo o“
" B FES PR Sl - > i 2 . = Or iy b o o
oo odo o4 o W.W Orﬂf—u 5 > z o MN w e . o>cz Uow_ oo 3
) - z y o oo -] b oo o
L.0.0 o 0.0 a0 == ' PP S I P s L
= o ot : [ WA iaca okt 7
AV WITAVH s




Oak Park - Street Lighting Photometry

Hours Avg Rate
Data Collection & Review 20 $185.00 $3,700.00{
Field Evaluation 8 $185.00 $1,480.00]
Photometry 168 $185.00 $31,080.00]
Photometric Report & Lighting Recommendations 16 $185.00 $2,960.00]
Meetings 12 $185.00 $2,220.00]
Project Management 12 $185.00 $2,220.00}
CAD Assistance 42 $150.00 $6,300.00
Subtotal $49,960.00




	RES 25-136 - 3 - Attachment B - Street Light project 2024-09
	RES 25-136 H 020425 Signed Agreement
	RES 25-136 H 020425 Signed Resolution
	_BW CF PO 04791.pdf
	Baxter Woodman 2025 Lighting Improvements.pdf
	MasterAgreement-BaxterWoodman (2).pdf
	BW 2025 Renewal MasterAgreement_20241210.pdf
	OAKPK_2025MasterServicesAgreement_letter.pdf
	RateSheets_2025_Master.pdf
	Midwest Billing 2025

	RateSheets_2025_Direct Costs.pdf
	Direct Costs_2025



	BAXTER WOODMAN 2025 MASTER AGRMNT AND DOCS.pdf
	BW 2025 Renewal MasterAgreement_20241210
	OAKPK_2025MasterServicesAgreement_letter.pdf
	RateSheets_2025_Master.pdf
	Midwest Billing 2025

	RateSheets_2025_Direct Costs.pdf
	Direct Costs_2025



	BW COI 2025
	RES 24-389 BE 120324 Signed Resolution MASTER AGRMNT





